

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0602

State of New Hampshire

v.

Bruce Moore

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from Judgment
of the Rockingham County Superior Court

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

Thomas Barnard
Senior Assistant Appellate Defender
Appellate Defender Program
10 Ferry Street, Suite 202
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar # 16414
603-224-1236
(Fifteen minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Text of Relevant Authority	7
Question Presented	9
Statement of the Case	10
Statement of the Facts.....	11
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument	
I. THE COURT ERRED BY ORDERING MOORE TO PAY FOR A NEW SECURITY SYSTEM THAT THE VICTIM PURCHASED FOLLOWING THE BURGLARY.	14
A. A new security system is not “compensation.”	18
B. New security measures are not the “direct result” of a prior crime.	27
C. Even if new security measures are, in some circumstances, the “direct result” of a prior crime, those circumstances are not present here.	30
D. Even if the statute is ambiguous, legislative history supports Moore’s position.	38
E. Even if legislative history does not resolve the ambiguity, the rule of lenity applies.	39
Conclusion.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>A.J.S. v. State,</u> 235 So. 3d 1007 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017).....	27, 28
<u>Alcaraz v. State,</u> 44 P.3d 68 (Wyo. 2002)	21, 26, 35, 36
<u>Alonzi v. Northeast Generation Servs. Co.,</u> 156 N.H. 656 (2008).....	20
<u>Dreiman v. State,</u> 825 P.2d 758 (Wyo. 1992)	32
<u>Fleisher v. Commonwealth,</u> 822 S.E.2d 679 (Va. Ct. App. 2019)	20, 32
<u>Hogan v. Pat’s Peak Skiing, LLC,</u> 168 N.H. 71 (2015).....	38
<u>Howell v. Commonwealth,</u> 652 S.E.2d 107 (Va. 2007)	35
<u>J.M. v. State,</u> 661 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	28
<u>In re M.N.,</u> 96 N.E.3d 980 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017).....	31
<u>People v. Bryant,</u> 122 P.3d 1026 (Colo. App. 2005)	31
<u>People v. Fitzgerald,</u> 728 N.E.2d 1271 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	18
<u>People v. Heil,</u> 262 N.W.2d 895 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977).....	20

<u>People v. Martinez,</u> 378 P.3d 761 (Colo. App. 2015)	34
<u>People v. Reyes,</u> 166 P.3d 301 (Colo. App. 2007)	25, 34
<u>People v. T.W.,</u> 644 N.E.2d 438 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	18, 23
<u>People v. Trujillo,</u> 75 P.3d 1133 (Colo. App. 2003)	34
<u>Rich v. State,</u> 890 N.E.2d 44 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	18, 23, 25, 26
<u>In re Search Warrant for 1832 Candia Rd.,</u> 171 N.H. 53 (2018).....	22
<u>State v. Baker,</u> 177 A.3d 1093 (Vt. 2017)	30
<u>State v. Behnke,</u> 553 N.W.2d 265 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996).....	33
<u>State v. Brawley,</u> 171 N.H. 333 (2018).....	37
<u>State v. Burr,</u> 147 N.H. 102 (2001).....	19
<u>State v. Chambers,</u> 138 P.3d 405 (Kan. Ct. App. 2006)	29, 30
<u>State v. Christy,</u> 383 P.3d 406 (Or. Ct. App. 2016).....	33
<u>State v. Dansereau,</u> 157 N.H. 596 (2008).....	39

<u>State v. Fleming,</u> 125 N.H. 238 (1984).....	20
<u>State v. Forant,</u> 719 A.2d 399 (Vt. 1998)	30
<u>State v. Gonzales,</u> 171 P.3d 266 (Idaho Ct. App. 2007)	28
<u>State v. Good,</u> 100 P.3d 644 (Mont. 2004)	32
<u>State v. Higley,</u> 253 P.3d 750 (Idaho Ct. App. 2010).....	24
<u>State v. Hunziker,</u> 56 P.3d 202 (Kan. 2002).....	29
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 649 N.W.2d 284 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002).....	33
<u>State v. Proctor,</u> ___ N.H. ___ (Feb. 8, 2019).....	22
<u>State v. Pumphrey,</u> 338 P.3d 819 (Or. Ct. App. 2014).....	24, 32
<u>State v. Queever,</u> 887 N.W.2d 912 (Wis. Ct. App. 2016).....	32, 33
<u>State v. Thompson,</u> 91 P.3d 12 (Mont. 2004).....	31
<u>State v. Waidelich,</u> 97 P.3d 489 (Idaho Ct. App. 2004).....	28, 29
<u>Appeal of Town of Belmont (New Hampshire Bd. of Tax & Land Appeals),</u> ___ N.H. ___ (Mar. 19, 2019)	16, 17

<u>TPJ v. State,</u> 66 P.3d 710 (Wyo. 2003)	26, 35
<u>TS & A Motors v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.,</u> ___ N.H. ___ (Mar. 29, 2019)	16
<u>United States v. Monaghan,</u> 741 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	38
<u>In re Z.N.,</u> 29 N.E.3d 1016 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	35

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 1202.4	19
RSA Chapter 329-B	24
RSA Chapter 330-A	24
RSA 651:62	<u>passim</u>
RSA 651:63	17, 19, 26

Other Authorities

R. McNamara, <u>New Hampshire Practice, Personal Injury — Tort and Insurance Practice</u> (2018).....	20
